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SENTRAL ADMTNTSTRATTIVFE TRTRUNAL . PRINCIPAL RENCH
OA No.1155/2003
New Nelhi, this thei4 day of October, 2003

Hon’hle Shri Justice V.S. Aggarwal, Chairman
Hon’ble Shri S.K. Naik, Membher(A)

Preet Pal Singh '
Fx.HC in Delhi Police (PIS No,28R22001)

Qr . No.H-26, PS Mandir Marg

New Delhi .. Applicant

(8hri Anil Singal, Advocate)
versus
Government of NCT of Delhi, through

1. Commissioner of Police
Police Hars.,IP FEstate, New Delhi
2. Joint Commissioner of Police
(New Delhi Range) PHQ, New Delhi
NCP(North NDelhi Dist)
Police Hars., New Delhi
4. DCP (Vigilance)
Police Hqgrs., New Delhi .. Respandent.s

)

(Shri Ram Kanwar, ., Advocate)

NRDER
Shri S8.K. Naik

A denartmental enquiry was instituted against the
applicant vide order dated 11,10.2001 under Section 21 of
Deihi Police Act, 197R and Rule 4(iv) of DNDelhi Police
(Punishment & Appeal) Rules; 1980 on th allegation that

while performing picket duty at Minto Road Picket, Police

)

Station Connaught Place on 29.6.2001 from 4 PM  to 1

L oon
nd other Constable Pritipal Singh

"

night., *the appliicant a
were found indulging in corrupt nractice of unauthorised

checking of napers and driving Ticences of

-y

from them on the pretext of exempting from challan. They

were also caught red handed by Vigilance Staff of PHG

Cos

while accepting Rs.100 from one scaoterist Snri Ajay

By

—




~

inshi whose 1initiail was found in the sAaid Rs.100 note,
Subsequent enquiry also revealed that they demanded/

collected Rs.820 from other scooterists/motorcyclists.

5>  After the enguiry and based on evidence of witnesses

H

the enquiry officer conciuded that the charge against the

[e)

apnlicant and the other constable has een proved.
Agreeing with the findings of the enquiry officer and on

the basi of proof available on record against the

Iy

anplicant., the discinlinary authority vide his order
dated 26.7.2002 dismissed the applicant from service.
Appeal npreferred against this order was also rejected by
the apneliate authority vide his order dated 20.3.2003.
AppTlicant has Aassailed these aorders and sought a

direction to the respondents to reinstate him in service

with all conseaquential bhenefits.

2. We have heard the counsel for the parties and perused
the records.

4. ilearned counsel for the appiicant has mainiy
concentrated his arguments before us on the foliowing
grounds to assail the impugned orders. Accarding to him,
the findings of F~ are beyond the summary of allegations

and are in violation of Rule 18(iv) of the aforesaid

Ruyles

: the third charge of misbehaviour on the part of
the apniicant was added which was not part of allegation

and therefare extraneous: demand and acceptance of monay

was noT. nroved and that it is a case of no evidence. He
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has aiso contended that Rule 15(3) and 18(3) have bheen

violated inasmuch as statements made during preliminary
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enquiry could not have heen brought to the dep

m
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enquiry when witnesses have been examined in D n this
connection he has drawn our attention to the decisions of

this Tribunal dated 17.5.2001 in OA 1944/1993 and dated

27.9.2001 in DA 10572001,

5. On  the other hand, Tearned counsel for the
respondent.s has denied the aforasaid averments,

According to him, no preliminary enquiry was conducted

tunder Ruie 157(1) of the aforesaid Rules. However, the DF
was initiated as per the order of Jt.CP/NDR dated
12.9.2001 Thus there was no violation of Rule 15(23) or

aged hy the apnlicant. The discinlinary
authority has rightly ohserved in the punishment order
that the PWs have heen won over hecause during vigiiance
enquiry PWs clearly deposed that the police personnel
demanded/accepted money from them for not challaning
whareas during DOF proceedings they did not depose S0,

which showed that fhese PWs have heen won aver hy the
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applicant and his co-defaulter to save him. The FO
framed the charge on the basis of evidence of PWs and
thus fhere is no violatin of Rule 16{iv) either. He has

further atated that the applicant along with the

co-defaulter mishehaved and demanded/accepted illegal

gratification from 'The comnlainant. which is of very
serious nature. Therefore, it cannot be termed as a case
of  no evidence. According to him, hoth the disciplinary
and appellate authorifies have passed reasonad and

speaking order which do not suffer from any iilegality.
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A, We have carefully considered the averments made hy
the parties.
7. We are aware of the Tegal nosition that the Tribunal

cannot  reappreciate the evidence adduced during the
course of departmental enquiry and also cannot interfere
with the quantum of punishment imposed unless the same
shocks the conscience of the cotrt, ., Perusal of materiai
availabhle on record reveals that in the summary of
allegations dated 13.10.2001, there is no mention of

mishehaviour by the applicant, while the same i

n

mentioned 1in the charge dated 8.3.2002. The EQ in his
findings has not discussed the evidence relating to
misbehaviour of the apnlicant but has simply conciuded
that charge has been nproved. However, disciplinary
Authority in his order dated 26,.7.2002 has mentioned that
the applicant mishehaved with Shri Ajay Negi. The basis
on  which the disciplinary authority has arrived at this
conclusion in the absence of any evidence thereon has not
been indicated. Again, fhough the respondents maintain
that no preliminary enquiry was conducted, it s  not
disputed that certain vigilance enquiry was conducted,
pursuant.  to which the charge sheet was issued. Argument
of the learned counsei for resnpondents that na formai
order as such far initiating PF under the Rules was
issued and that the vigilance enquiry based on which the

DE was ordered cannot bhe treated as a nreiiminary
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enquiry,; in our view, is Totaliy misconceived. R QT

LessaRY  Pear The enquiry held prior to ordering of nF
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by whatever name may it be called has to be treated as

nreliminary enquiry as it forms the basis for the

authority to arrive at a decision as to whether or not to

initiate DFE, We, therefore, hold that the so-cailed
vigilance enquiry has to be treated as preliminary
anquiry.

8. Having held that the so-called vigilance enquiry was

indeed a preliminary enquiry, the statements recorded
during the vigilance enquiry could have been brought on
record and considered only if the wilhesses wer2 no

longer availahle. Tn the instant case, we find that the
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witnesses have in fact been examined in the DE but

versions have been disbelieved on the around that

~<

haveng been won over and therefore eariier statements
recorded in the vigilance enquiry/preliminary enquiry

were bhrought on record and the findings have been based

s

on them. Under the circumstances, we have no hesita tion
to hold that provisions of Delhi Police (Punishment &
Appeal) Rules, 19R0  have heen violated by the

respondents, while imposing the penalty.

9. Thus, we find that the impugned orders as well as the

findings of enquiring authority suffer from serious
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infirmities inasmuch as exftraneous charge which did not
find mention in the summary of aliegations has heen
brought on against the applicant and further Riile tRI 3

nhave bhe
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and 186 (!
disciplinary authority has ignored the statements of
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witnesses recorded during the DE and relied on their
atatements recorded during the vigilance enquiry, which

is not permissihie under the Taw.,

10, Th view thereof, we allow the present DA and qguash
Lawe orders nassed by the disciplinary and appelilate
authority., The case is remitted back to the disciplinary

authority to take appropriate action in accardance with

Rules/instructions from the stage of issue of
charge-sheet and paAass suitable orders accordingly.
Needless to state the ahp11cant shall he reinstated in

service and the period from the date of dismissal to date
of reinstatement shall be decided in accordance with

Rules.

OA is disposed of in the aforesaid ferms. No costs,

A8 oy —¢

S . (V.S. Aggarwal)
Memher (A) Chairman
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